## New South Wales Police

STATEMENT in matter of:

Place: Kings Cross Detectives.

Kenneth BRENNAN.

Date: 23 June, 1995.

Name: COOK, Walter James

Tel No.:

Address:

Sydney.

Occupation: Cashier.

States:-

- 1. This statement made by me accurately sets out the evidence which I would be prepared, if necessary, to give in court as a witness. The statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
- 2. My age is 41 years.
- 3. I am employed at Kingsteam Sauna, 38 42 Oxford Street, Sydney. I have been working there for the past three weeks, Monday to Friday from 6pm to 1am.
- 4. On Wednesday the 14 June, 1995 I was working at Kingsteam Sauna when I spoke with Detective TAYLER and ORCHARD. They showed me a photograph of a male person who I recognised as a regular patron of Kingsteam. (BRENNAN) In the three weeks that I have worked at Kingsteam I have seen this male person a couple of times. I also recall seeing him at Kingsteam prior to my employment there, when I attended as only a patron.
- 5. On Sunday the 11 June, 1995 I was not working at Kingsteam. About one week ago, after I had spoken to the Police, I spoke with a male person at Kingsteam. He asked me had I seen the photo in the Star Observer of the guy that was killed at Elizabeth Bay. He also stated that he knew him and had spoken to him at Kingsteam on Sunday the 11 June, 1995. He said that the

Witness.

Signature:

Page No.: 2

P190A

STATEMENT (Continued) in Matter of: Kenneth BRENNAN.

Name: COOK, Walter James

male (BRENNAN) had asked him for sex but he had stated he was not interested. I then informed this male to contact the Police.

- 6. I do not know the name of this person but I would describe this male as Asian appearance, 40 50 old, short in height about 5'6" tall, receding black hair with a full black beard, possibly a little plumpish. This male is a regular at Kingsteam and he would attend about five times per week in the evening. The last time I saw him was on Thursday evening the 22 June, 1995 about 10pm.
- 7. On Friday the 23 June, 1995 I attended Kings Cross
  Detectives office where I spoke with Detective TAYLER. He showed
  me a photo of a Asian male. ( NP190 ) This was not the same
  Asian male I am referring to in paragraph 6.
- 8. The male depicted in the photograph that Detective TAYLER showed me NP190 has previously attended Kingsteam. I would say that he would attend every couple of weeks.

Witness:	M	Signature:	_6	
	B. TAYLER Detective Senior Constable		, //	

Witness: \_\_\_\_\_ Signature: \_\_\_\_\_